costs and tax 16.4 13.4 29.8 124.7 154.5 10.5 12.5 23.0 64.3 87.3

Finance costs (0.8) (0.7) (1.5) (91.3) (92.8) (1.5) (0.4) (1.9) (49.5) (51.4)

Finance income 0.1 2.3 2.4 0.2 2.6 - 2.3 2.3 0.1 2.4

Profit before tax 15.7 15.0 30.7 33.6 64.3 9.0 14.4 23.4 14.9 38.3

Income tax expense  - - - (5.4) (5.4) - - - (2.5) (2.5)

Profit for the period 15.7 15.0 30.7 28.2 58.9 9.0 14.4 23.4 12.4 35.8

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 15.7 15.0 30.7 28.1 58.8 9.0 14.4 23.4 10.9 34.3

Non-controlling interests - - - 0.1 0.1 - - - 1.5 1.5

 15.7 15.0 30.7 28.2 58.9 9.0 14.4 23.4 12.4 35.8

Earnings per share – basic
and diluted (pence) 2.6 2.4 5.0 4.6 9.6 1.9 3.0 4.9 2.3 7.2

See Note 2 to the condensed unaudited consolidated financial statements for the definition of revenue and capital items.

Unaudited consolidated proforma balance sheet
as at 30 September 2011
 30 September 2011  31 March 2011
 Investment basis Consolidation

adjustments
Consolidated

IFRS basis
 Investment basis Consolidation

adjustments
Consolidated

IFRS basis
 £million £million £million £million £million £million

Non-current assets
Investments at fair value through profit or loss (Note 1) 673.3 (312.5) 360.8  596.4 (200.1) 396.3

Finance receivables at fair value through profit or loss - 1,419.4 1,419.4  - 761.6 761.6

Intangible assets - 286.2 286.2  - 162.0 162.0

Deferred tax assets - 86.4 86.4  - 34.3 34.3

Total non-current assets 673.3 1,479.5 2,152.8  596.4 757.8 1,354.2

Current assets

Investments at fair value through profit or loss (Note 1) - - -  29.7 - 29.7

Trade and other receivables 0.7 28.4 29.1  1.0 14.7 15.7

Finance receivables at fair value through profit or loss - 24.4 24.4  - 17.5 17.5

Cash and cash equivalents 60.7 76.4 137.1  54.7 60.2 114.9

Total current assets 61.4 129.2 190.6  85.4 92.4 177.8

Total assets 734.7 1,608.7 2,343.4  681.8 850.2 1,532.0

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (6.7) (25.6) (32.3)  (6.0) (22.9) (28.9)

Current tax payable (0.3) (0.6) (0.9)  (0.3) (0.5) (0.8)

Loans and borrowings - (42.3) (42.3)  - (31.4) (31.4)

Total current liabilities (7.0) (68.5) (75.5)  (6.3) (54.8) (61.1)

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings - (1,134.1) (1,134.1)  - (616.3) (616.3)

Other financial liabilities (fair value of derivatives) (1.6) (207.0) (208.6)  (2.3) (80.5) (82.8)

Deferred tax liabilities - (179.5) (179.5)  - (104.9) (104.9)

Total non-current liabilities (1.6) (1,520.6) (1,522.2)  (2.3) (801.7) (804.0)

Total liabilities (8.6) (1,589.1) (1,597.7)  (8.6) (856.5) (865.1)

Net assets 726.1 19.6 745.7  673.2 (6.3) 666.9

Equity

Shareholders’ equity 726.1 11.7 737.8  673.2 (16.2) 657.0

Non-controlling interests - 7.9 7.9  - 9.9 9.9

Total equity 726.1 19.6 745.7  673.2 (6.3) 666.9

Net assets/(liabilities) per share (pence) 114.8 1.9 116.7  113.1 (2.7) 110.4

Unaudited consolidated proforma cash flow statement
for the six months ended 30 September 2011

Six months ended

30 September 2011
 Six months ended

30 September 2010

Investment

basis
Consolidation

adjustments
Consolidated

IFRS basis
 Investment

basis
Consolidation

adjustments
Consolidated

IFRS basis

 £million £million £million £million £million £million

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax 30.7 33.6 64.3  23.4 14.9 38.3

Adjustments for:

(Gains)/loss on investments (35.1) 8.6 (26.5)  (27.7) 11.6 (16.1)

Gains on finance receivables - (126.5) (126.5)  - (68.2) (68.2)

Interest payable and similar charges 0.8 31.6 32.4  1.5 24.9 26.4

Changes in fair value of derivatives  (1.6) 59.8 58.2  (1.9) 24.5 22.6

Operator acquisition investment fees 0.7 - 0.7  0.5 - 0.5

Interest income (0.1) (0.2) (0.3)  - (0.1) (0.1)

Amortisation of intangible assets - 5.5 5.5  - 4.3 4.3
Operating cash flow before changes in
working capital (4.6) 12.4 7.8

(4.2) 11.9 7.7

Changes in working capital:

Decrease/(increase) in receivables 0.3 0.2 0.5  (0.4) (8.7) (9.1)

Increase/(decrease) in payables 0.4 (7.4) (7.0)  0.2 0.7 0.9

Cash flow (used in)/from operations (3.9) 5.2 1.3  (4.4) 3.9 (0.5)

Interest received on bank deposits and
other similar income  1.0 0.2 1.2

4.9 0.3 5.2

Cash received from finance
receivables - 40.1 40.1

- 30.3 30.3

Interest paid and similar charges (0.8) (27.8) (28.6)  (1.1) (17.9) (19.0)

Corporation tax received/(paid) 0.4 (0.5) (0.1)  - (0.4) (0.4)

Interest received on investments 20.1 (8.0) 12.1  14.8 (4.7) 10.1

Dividends received 8.3 (2.8) 5.5  6.1 (1.0) 5.1

Fees and other operating income 0.6 (0.2) 0.4  0.9 (0.1) 0.8
Loan stock and equity repayments
received 30.1 - 30.1

- - -

Net cash from operating activities 55.8 6.2 62.0  21.2 10.4 31.6

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of investments (71.9) 19.8 (52.1)  (48.9) - (48.9)
Acquisition of subsidiaries net of cash
acquired - 10.8 10.8

- - -

Net cash (used in)/from investing
activities (71.9) 30.6 (41.3)

(48.9) - (48.9)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of share capital 40.2 - 40.2 46.6 - 46.6
Proceeds from issue of loans and
borrowings - - -

44.4 - 44.4

Repayment of loans and borrowings - (18.7) (18.7)  (47.5) (11.6) (59.1)
Distributions paid to Company
shareholders (18.1) - (18.1)

(14.8) - (14.8)

Distributions paid to  non-controlling
interests - (1.9) (1.9)

- (2.0) (2.0)

Net cash from/(used in) financing
activities 22.1 (20.6) 1.5

28.7 (13.6) 15.1

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents 6.0 16.2 22.2

1.0 (3.2) (2.2)

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of period  54.7 60.2 114.9

12.8 54.3 67.1

Exchange gains on cash - - - 1.7 - 1.7

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
period  60.7 76.4 137.1

15.5 51.1 66.6

Notes to the unaudited consolidated proforma financial statements
for the six months ended 30 September 2011

1. Investments

The valuation of the Group’s portfolio at 30 September 2011 reconciles to the condensed
consolidated balance sheet as follows:

 30 September 2011 31 March 2011

 £million £million

Portfolio valuation 719.3 673.1

Less : undrawn loanstock commitments (46.0) (47.0)

Portfolio valuation on an investment basis 673.3 626.1

Less : equity and loanstock investments in operating
subsidiaries eliminated on consolidation (312.5) (200.1)
Investments per consolidated balance sheet on an IFRS